

Balwant Kumar Vs. State Bank of Patiala & Anr.

Cr. Revision No. 430 of 2024

18.09.2024 Present: Mr. Khem Raj, Advocate, vice Mr. Vijender Katoch, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rajan Kahol, Mr. Vishal Panwar & Mr. B.C Verma, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Ravi Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondent No. 2-State.

Cr. Revision No. 430 of 2024

Learned counsel for the petitioner prays for and is granted two days' time to take steps for the service of respondent No. 1, enabling the Registry to issue notice, returnable for 25.10.2024, failing which, this Court shall have no option, but to dismiss the petition for non-prosecution.

Cr.MP No. 2798 of 2024

While placing on record copy of order dated 12.08.2024 passed by learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kangra at Dharamshala, H.P., learned counsel for the petitioner states that mandate contained in order dated 16.07.2024 passed in Cr.MP No. 2798 of 2024 stands duly complied with.

Having perused aforesaid communication, this Court finds force in the submission of learned counsel for the petitioner and as such, order dated 16.07.2024 is made absolute. Alteration, modification and vacation on motion. The application stands disposed of.

September 18, 2024
(*sunil*)

(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge